

HALL COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS VOTING MEETING AGENDA

Hall County Government Center 2nd Floor 2875 Browns Bridge Road Gainesville, GA 30504 Streamed Live on Hall County Government's Website - www.hallcounty.org Thursday, October 10, 2024 - 06:00 PM

Call to Order

Approve Agenda

Invocation

1 Chairman Richard Higgins

<u>Pledge</u>

2 Commissioner Kathy Cooper

Public Comments - Agenda Items Only (2 minutes per speaker/20 maximum)

Proclamation/s

3 Approve the proclamation recognizing October 2024 as Cybersecurity Awareness Month.

Consent Agenda

- 4 Approve the October 7, 2024 Work Session minutes.
- 5 Approve the September 24, 2024 Voting Meeting minutes.
- 6 Approve the September 24, 2024 Executive Session Minutes.
- 7 Approve the September 24, 2024 Meeting minutes.
- 8 Approval and authorization for the Chairman to execute a lease amendment between Hall County and the United States Department of Agriculture for lease of the facility located at 734 E. Crescent Drive in Gainesville, and authorization for the Chairman to execute any and all documents necessary to effectuate the lease, subject to review and approval by the County Attorney.
- 9 Approve the award of Task Order #2025-019 Replace Rooftop Air Conditioning Units at North Hall Community Center for Parks & Leisure Services to J.R. Hobbs Co - Atlanta of Lawrenceville, GA, in the amount of \$157,936.25.

- 10 Approve the resolution declaring 0.401 +/- acres of County right of way on Chestnut Mountain Circle to be unserviceable, and approving the transfer of said Right of Way to Lanier Christian Academy, subject to certain requirements, and authorizing the Chairman to execute any and all documents necessary to effectuate the transfer, subject to the review and approval of the County Attorney.
- 11 Approval of the standing order from the Superior Courts of Hall County to set the salary of any full-time Juvenile Court Judge at 85 percent of the base salary received by a Superior Court Judge in the circuit and to adjust Juvenile Court Judges' salaries on the same date of any adjustment made to Superior Court Judges' salaries unless an alternate date is set by separate order at that time by the Chief Superior Court Judge.
- 12 Approve the continuation award and any supplemental funding of the FY 2025 Victims of Crime Act (VOCA) Grant for the District Attorney's Office to provide direct support to crime victims in the amount of \$87,310.00, and if awarded, appoint the Grants Manager as the Program Designee and authorize the Chairman to execute all related application and award documents. No match is required.
- 13 Approve the purchase of a new 2024 Ford F-550 for Public Works & Utilities to Wade Ford, Inc, of Smyrna, GA, in the amount of \$73,963.00.
- 14 Approve the resurfacing list for the Georgia Department of Transportation (GDOT) FY 2025 Local Maintenance Improvement Grant (LMIG) application for 7.5 miles of road resurfacing on fourteen (14) various County Roads, in the amount of \$3,616,612.00.
- 15 Approve the award of IFB #026-45 Spout Springs Water Reclamation Facility Expansion to 1.6 Million Gallons Per Day for Public Works & Utilities to Lakeshore Engineering, LLC of Atlanta, GA, in the amount of \$20,972,000.00.
- 16 Approve the FY 2025 School Security Program annual agreement between Hall County and the Hall County Board of Education.
- 17 Approve the continuation award and any supplemental funding of the FY 2025 Victims of Crime Act (VOCA) Grant for the Solicitor's Office to provide direct support to crime victims in the amount of \$125,741.00, and if awarded, appoint the Grants Manager as the Program Designee and authorize the Chairman to execute all related application and award documents. No match is required.
- 18 Approve the 2023 personal property refund in the amount of \$128,552.92 for overpayment of taxes regarding property loacted at 2125 Candler Road, Gainesville, GA to Cottrell Properties, LP.

Other Business - Public Works and Utilities

19 Approve the award of RFQ/P #45-015 Roll-Off Solid Waste Hauling Services for Public Works & Utilities to North GA Excavating Group, LLC of Lula, GA. The estimated annual cost is \$750,000.00.

Public Hearing to amend Hall County's Zoning Map as follows:

- 20 5820 McEver Road | Amend Conditions of Zoning | on a 3.57± acre tract located on the west side of McEver Road at its intersection with Lights Ferry Road | Zoned H-B, Tax Parcel 08119 000003 | Proposed Use: Gas station and convenience store | Commission District 2 | Nabeel Group of Companies, Inc, applicant NOTE: Tabled at the September 10, 2024 Voting Meeting until the October 10, 2024 Voting Meeting.
- 21 **2466 Old Fork Road | Rezone |** from Agricultural Residential III (AR-III) and Vacation Cottage (V-C) to Vacation Cottage (V-C) on a 4.80± acre tract located on the south side of Old Fork Road, at its intersection with Brand Drive | Zoned AR-III & V-C; Tax Parcel 10085 000061| **Proposed Use: 5-lot single-family development** | Commission District 2 | **Rashmiranjan Jyotiprakash**, **applicant**
- 22 2466 Old Fork Road | Use Subject to County Commission Approval | on a 4.80± acre tract located on the south side of Old Fork Road, at its intersection with Brand Drive | Zoned AR-III & V-C; Tax Parcel 10085 000061| Proposed Use: 5-lot single-family development | Commission District 2 | Rashmiranjan Jyotiprakash, applicant
- 23 **0, 4611, 4627 Guth Road & 0, 4561, 4613 J M Turk Road & 4590, 4601, 4610 Stanley Road | Rezone |** from Agricultural Residential-III (AR-III) to Planned Residential Development (PRD) | on a 114.147± acre tract located on the east side of J M Turk Road at its intersection with Guth Road | Zoned AR-III; Tax Parcels 15043 000027, 000201, 000128 & 15044 000035, 15044 000127, 15043 000109 & 15044 000035B, 000043, 000100 | **Proposed Use: 256-unit residential development** | Commission District 1 | **Steven P. Gilliam, applicant**

County Administrator

Commission Time

<u>Adjourn</u>

Hall County Government welcomes people with disabilities and their trained service animals. For questions about accessibility or to request reasonable accommodations please contact Maria Tuck, Compliance Specialist at 770-531-6712 48 hours prior to the event or as soon as possible.